EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 8th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON, HELD ON TUESDAY, AUGUST 30, 2016 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL.

PRESENT:

DEINI.	
Hon. Sixto F. Estareja	- Municipal Vice Mayor, P.O.
Hon. John Paul E. Erlano	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr.	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Danilo E. Enaje	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Anthony C. Callos	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Aiza E. Encinares	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Ramon E. Entico	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Nelson E. Quiñones	- Liga ng mga Barangay President

ABSENT:

Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV - Member, Sanggunian Bayan

RESOLUTION NO. 139 S-2016

A RESOLUTION GIVING FORCE AND EFFECT SUBJECT TO CERTAIN CONDITIONS AND COMPLIANCE WITH THE EXISTING RULES, LAWS AND REGULATIONS BARANGAY SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET FOR CY 2016 OF BARANGAYS BALUD DEL NORTE, BENGUET, LUNA CANDOL, NATO (SB Res. #10), NATO (SB Res. #12), OGAO, PANGANIBAN, SAN IGNACIO, TABI, TIRIS AND VILLAREAL, ALL OFGUBAT, SORSOGON.

WHEREAS, submitted to the Sanggunian Bayan for appropriate action are supplemental budgets for CY 2016, with the corresponding amount of appropriations hereunder stated:

1.	Balud del Norte	- P 252,183.99
2.	Benguet	178,685.91
3.	Luna Candol	60,895.16
4.	Nato (SB Res #10)	25,529.21

5.	Nato (SB Res. #12)	67,774.11
6.	Ogao	71,027.51
7.	Panganiban	274,289.96
8.	San Ignacio	117,548.18
9.	Tabi	78,081.70
10	. Tiris	225,943.01
11.	. Villareal	226,832.01

WHEREAS, supplemental budgets of the barangays concerned had undergone preliminary review by the Municipal Budget Officer and final review by the committee on Ways and Means and Appropriations to determine compliance with the applicable statutory and administrative requirements;

WHEREAS, these supplemental budgets are matters of expediency to the operation of the barangays involved;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Honorable Kenneth D. Escandor and duly seconded by Honorable Cesar D. Esperida, Jr., it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved to give the above-mentioned barangay supplemental budgets for CY 2016 force and effect subject to certain conditions and compliance with the existing laws, rules and regulation;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of this resolution be furnished all concerned for information and guidance.

APPROVED.

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE

CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

(Sgd.) JOEY P. ENAJE
Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

Attested by:

(Sgd.) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA

Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer